The carrying amounts of the Group’s significant monetary assets and monetary liabilities in foreign currency at the
end of the reporting period are as follows:

Group
2024 2023

$’000 $’000

Monetary assets

Euro 45 35
United States dollar 21,168 6,984
Japanese Yen 7,675 –

Monetary liabilities

United States dollar – 5,244
Japanese Yen 39,554 –

142 Huationg Global Limited Annual Report 2024

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the financial year ended 31 December 2024

31.	 Financial instruments (cont’d)

	 (b)	 Financial risk management (cont’d)

Market risks (cont’d)

Foreign currency risks (cont’d)

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 10% (2023: 10%) change in Singapore dollar against the
Euro, United States dollar and Japanese Yen. The sensitivity analysis assumes an instantaneous 10% (2023:
10%) change in the foreign currency exchange rates from the end of the reporting period, with all other variables
held constant. The results of the model are also constrained by the fact that only monetary items, which are
denominated in Euro, United States dollar, and Japanese Yen are included in the analysis.

Increase/(decrease)
profit after tax

2024 2023
$’000 $’000

Group
Euro

Strengthened against Singapore dollar 4 3
Weakened against Singapore dollar (4) (3)

United States dollar

Strengthened against Singapore dollar 1,757 144
Weakened against Singapore dollar (1,757) (144)

Japanese Yen

Strengthened against Singapore dollar (2,646) –
Weakened against Singapore dollar 2,646 –

Interest rate risks

The Group’s exposure to market risk for changes in interest rates relates primarily to lease liabilities and bank
borrowings as shown in Notes 23 and 24 respectively.

The Group’s results are affected by changes in interest rates due to the impact of such changes on interest
expenses from lease liabilities and bank borrowings which are at floating interest rates. It is the Group’s policy to
obtain quotes from banks to ensure that the most favourable rates are made available to the Group.

[…]

If the interest rate increases or decreases by 0.5% (2023: 0.5%), the Group’s profit after tax and equity will
decrease or increase by approximately $156,000 (2023: $133,000) as at 31 December 2024, arising mainly as
a result of higher or lower interest on floating rates for lease liabilities and bank borrowings. The interest expense
from lease liabilities and bank borrowings are recognised as an expense under “Finance costs” line item in the
consolidated statement of comprehensive income.

Price risks

The Group is exposed to price risks arising from debt securities. The Group does not actively trade the debt
securities.

143Huationg Global Limited Annual Report 2024

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the financial year ended 31 December 2024

31.	 Financial instruments (cont’d)

	 (b)	 Financial risk management (cont’d)

Market risks (cont’d)

Price risks (cont’d)

Debt securities price sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on the exposure to debt securities price risks at the
end of the financial year. The sensitivity analysis assumes an instantaneous 10% (2023: 10%) change in the debt
securities prices from the end of the financial year, with all variables held constant.

Increase/(decrease)
equity

2024 2023
$’000 $’000

Group
Quoted debt securities
Increase by 10% (2023: 10%) 64 67
Decrease by 10% (2023: 10%) (64) (67)

Liquidity risks

Liquidity risks refer to the risks in which the Group and the Company encounter difficulties in meeting their short-
term obligations. Liquidity risks are managed by matching the payment and receipt cycle.

The following table details the Group’s and the Company’s remaining contractual maturity for its non-derivative
financial instruments. The table has been drawn up based on undiscounted cash flows of financial instruments
based on the earlier of the contractual date or when the Group is expected to pay. The table includes both
expected interest and principal cash flows.